

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**MAT/15/2026**  
**IA No.CAN/1/2026**

Shri S. Prem Kumar and others

Vs.

Sri Vijaya Puram Municipal Council and others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the appellants

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the respondents

April 13, 2026  
[SR]  
Item No.17

1. Learned counsel for the respondent authorities submits that the respondents seek to file an appeal against a portion of the judgment impugned in the present appeal.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that on the self-same ground, adjournment is being sought for the last two Circuits.
3. However, learned counsel for the respondents assures us that the appeal shall be filed as expeditiously as possible, positively by the end of this week.
4. Accordingly, we direct this appeal to be listed next on April 20, 2026.
5. Liberty is given to learned advocate for the respondents to mention the number of the appeal proposed to be filed by the respondents for the purpose of tagging the same with the present appeal.

**( Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J. )**

**( Smita Das De, J. )**